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Apit 3, 2000

William Bullard, Jr.

Exccutive Director

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 East Capitol

Plerre, 5D 57501

Re:  SDPUC Docket No. NG97-015
Application to-Continue Approved Transportation Rate for Associated Milk P: (
Inc, Pipeline
Diear Mr, Bullard:

Pursuam t(‘) Seuth Dakola Pubhc Unlmes Commwsmn ( SDPUC” or “Commxssmn ) o)

ik Regmamns of the SDPUC Chapter 20:10:13, Public Ut
Mxl Produgers, Incorporated Pxpelme ]ncerporated (“AMP"

»cm**z’:d dnd Opemted by the Clty of Freeman South Dako’ '
which commenced October 8, 1997, subject to: refund‘; The: Comi 1 Was grant
over AMPIP’s rates and tariffs pursuant to SDCL 49-34A-1; Subd. 9A.

Pursuant to South Dakota Administrative Rules Section 20:10:13:26, AMPIP prov:des’"
fallowing information: '

)

Name, Address, and Telephone Number of Pipeline

Associated Milk Producers, Incorporated, Pipeline, Inc.
136 East Railway

P. Q. Box 430

Freeman, South Dakota 57109

(605} 925-4234




(2) Tariff or Tariff Sheets Affected

N IP_IP W.l,U f" .le addmonal rates and .tanffsfa,t alatertime

3) Deseription of Filing

Background

. AMPLis a national milk producing:cc
. -headquarters are located in New Ul

South Dakota, in Freeman. Priortoithe
Afacility were substantially-higher than:atan
fuct that the Freeman AMPI plant was the 0
studied the feasibility of providing natura
most economical way to-do this wastoie
Company interstate pipeline systemnear M
regulatory requirements, and to provide future fle
of AMPI tate
and-tariff jurisdiction. In November 1995 1
establish initial transportation rates for the pipe
NG95-017.

‘Early in 1997, the City of Freeman elected to create a municipal gas distrit
then filed an application with the Commission.in Docket No. NG

its-natural gas transportation rate and tariff so it could serve both AV
E municipal gas utility. The Commission allowed-the revised transportation-
on October 3, 1997, subject to refund.




2] ,,:’:an extcnsmn unul Apnl ] ODO in wh .h:to hle 1ts com
‘ rospe&ctwe intrastate natural gas transportation rate. :

‘ “ng cost data pemnent to the pi
two full ycdrs of provwdmg tr.mspe tation:s

‘conversions m»n_n,atural gas Yhave' -?yet;_te*’ !
-usage patierns-have been sketchy because'o

AMPIPS .t.e,stimonydemonstratesuth a,tff

Tt of .SO 99 per Mcf thus allowmc addxtlona,u me: fdr‘ the-Ci y:0 ‘
develop.

(4) Reason for Not Changing the-Rate

Taczhty Dunng pcnods of low use, customer bills wm reﬂect that: lower seasonal
Versa,

(5) Present Rate

The present rate charged for transportation services on AMPIP pipelineis $0: 99 pe
torefund.

(6) Proposed Rate

‘The proposed rate is a continuation of the existing rate at $0.99 per Mcf without an: obhg
refund prior or future collections.







(11) Statement of Facts, Opinions, Do*c;_lmer}tszzandziE-xhibi‘ts%to;§§;§pj§;;t@thé§ﬁ:‘if§

Puﬁuﬂnt to-Rule 20:10:13:39 (Subp. 1), AMPIP submits the fellowing exhibits in.sup

Exhibit 1 Testimony of Mr. Harlan Mammen, President of AMPIP
Exhibit 2 Testimony of Mr. James A. Smith; Costof Serv1ce and

Rate (Pursuant:to Rule 20:10:13:96)
Exhibit 3 Statement-of‘Concurrence, Hon. Michagl’ Schultz Mayo
‘ Freeman; SD
Exhibit 4 Statements: Reqmred by Chapter 20:10:13 -

(12) Request Waiver of Ruls
Schedules and Form.of

AMPIP also requests waiver of any other Commission ru]es necessary to: allow con
the-currently effective FT rate. ‘

{I3) Listing of Parties, Contacts, Legal Representatives,-etc.

Mr, Harlan Mammen Mr. James A, Smith

Associated Milk Producers, Inc. Northern States Power Company

315 North Broadway 414 NicolletMall a

New Ulm, MN 56073 Regulatory Services GO-4
Minneapolis, MN 55401




{200 FRI 11:30 &M AMPI CORP ACCOUNTING ~ FAX NO. 507 354 8668

= 'Ph'rsﬁant to Rule20:10:13:17, a-copy-ofithis filing is available for publicinspections
' :cxff.wilocated at 136 East Railway, Freeman, 8D 57039, Also, purs it
AMPIP i3 providing written notice of this filing to the City ofFrec qan,: S

Mr. Dale Strasser,
City Attomney,
Freeman, SD 57029,

- Pursuant to-Rule 20:10:13:1 8,.a:copy:ofthe: wmten nonce g postcd at
East Railway, Freeman, SD,

(15) Ceonclusion

ratc since October 5, 1997 to be: w:thout.an ablnga', o : ‘ ‘,eﬁmd any: pa:t 1 ercaf

Sinee AMPIP is not-proposing to: charge the previotisly-approved FT rate, and the €,

to that rate, AMPIP respectfully requests the:Commission issue am order withotit‘evi
hearings.

Dated: April 3, 2000

Respectiully submitted,

ASSOCIATED MILK PRODUCERS, INC. PIPELINE, INC.

By: %/kéxz/ /7¢

” " Harlan Mammer’
President
(507) 354-8205







Please state your name, business address and position with Associated: Mi _
Inc. Pipeline, Inc.

My name is Harlan Mammen. 1 am the President of AMPI Ripelirie]
which is an intrastate natural gas pipeline operated in: McCook; Tur

counties in southeastern South Dakota. The AMPIP

>

Associated Milk Producers, Inc. (“AMPI”) plant’

the City of Freeman (“City”), SOUthstikéta«mnnii,c‘ipg] gas
owned subsidiary of AMPI. ' =

Have you previously testified before the South Dakota Public: Uti
(“SDPUC” or “Commission™)?

Yes. I have provided ‘written testnmony before:the Lommxs“‘

AMPIP to provide transportati onf:f‘sewlces:;'to:ethei-fGity; of%Er’éélﬁam 2

What are your current responsibilities, and-ipr.ot_'ess'ionalf}'ba;‘cikgro_nnd?ﬁ
As Assistant Manager of AMPI, my curjremfresﬁons’fbi:iit’iestzin‘é’lﬁudéz.q;fiféc_,
for manufacturing operations at fourteen processing plants ;inf‘ﬁLVea»;mifci'

including the plant located in Freeman, South:Dakota.

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
The purpose of my testimony is to explain AMPIP’s rate policy ﬁinff'tﬁﬁ’”’"

regulatory compliance rate matter.




Rl 1923

wd

Mr. Harlan Mammen
Project Support
Docket No. 97-015

‘When was service initiated to the City of Freeman?
Transportation service to the City of Freeman commenced in October 199;
Commission allowed the proposed volumetric firm transportation ("FT"

$0.99/Mcf to go into effect on October 5, 1997, subject to refund.

What is the amount of the current transportation rate that is in effect?
The current transportation rate is $0.99 per Mcf, authorized to remain-in pla

September 1, 2000, subject to refund.

Is AMPIP proposing to change its transportation rate in this proceeding?
No. AMPIP is not requesting a change in the transportation rate. The cost:
testimony sponsored by Mr. James Smith shows that an increase in the rate is-
However, AMPIP is willing to continue providing transportation service at the
rate of $0.99 per Mcf, thus allowing additional time for the City’s comime
residential gas markets to develop. In addition, however, AMPIP i‘s‘f as]
Commission to issue an order finding that AMPIP does not have an obligation to
any part of amounts collected since October 5, 1997, while charging the-
transportation rate of $0.99 per Mcf. This Commission should then close: Do
NG97-015.

Has AMPIP fully recovered its cost of service during any fiscal petiod since th
transportation rate has been in effect?

No it has not. Mr. Smith addresses this subject in his testimony in suppo

conclusion that a refund obligation for AMPIP should not be imposed. M
testimony will show that for the past two years transportation volumes on 2
pipeline have been significantly less than earlier projections of AMPIP &
Commission Staff in Docket No. NG97-015. Because of the volumetric rate, AMI I

not fully recovered its costs.




customers are temperature sernsitive:

seasons, gas consumption is-less:than

throughput-volumes to use-as billing

tate.

‘Have any additional pipeling fac

City was initiated?

connects the AMPIplant to- AN

the City Utility. AMPIP sold'the:

net book value on AMPIP’s books:a
proceeding that the sale di:dsznﬁt»
involved less $200,000 conformin
contributes to recovery of the cost of ;

paid to the City.

Hag the public interest been served becauseof wholesalé -naturs

service provided to the City Municipal Utility by AMPIP?

1 believe the public interest has been served. Natural ‘gas service; includ

gas supply, has produced energy cost savings for AMPI compared




significant economic development step-for the:

‘Dakota,

“‘Does this:conclude your testimony?

Yes.




AFFIDAVIT

'STATE OF MINNESOTA )

, )
COUNTY OFBROWN )

Affiant, having been first-duly swomn, on-oath deposes: and saym

That he has read the foregoing testimony-and if asked: thc quesnms 1hcrem hts ans
response would be as shown;

That the facts contained in said answers-are true to thebcstofhlsknow]aﬁge

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to mebefore me this 3/ “da & day of March, 2000,

No; tary Pubho 5




Direct Testimorny ani

Before the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission

In the Matter of the Application to Continue: 2 'jprfevedTnansportatiun"ii}ifaié
Associated Milk Producers-Pipeling, Inc, '

Docket No. NG97-015
Exhibit No. 2

April 2000




James A. Smith Docket No: N
‘Cost of Service and Plpehne Rate

I Q Please state your name, business address, and position with Northern States Poy

Company.

L

A, My name is James- A. Smith. T am: employed by Northem Stdtes Pow ,'

(“NSP” or “the Company™), 414 Nlcol

Senior Regulatory Consultant in‘the Regu]atory Servnces department

What are your:currerit-responsibi lmes"

1 prepare various- financial (and;.adpéfétiei)\nalf an'c‘ﬂy“se‘s;' j.uri'stli"ét”ibn, <

studies and revenue’ ‘requirement detemnnaﬂons. This: mvol‘v s-fthe €O

' consolidation of Opérating revenu ””~§'f=xpenscs, capxtal mvestment an

from departments throughout the Com 1y, ss1gnment and: alloca'

amounts to utility-and regulatory jurisdictions.

What is your educational andrfp_rofessidnzal?%b:r’ci’kgrdundf?’
Schedule 1 contains a complete tesiufne«df my educatmnaland

background.

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
I am providing consulting services to Associated: Milk Producers; In

(“AMPiP"), a subsidiary of Associated Milk Prodiicers, ’Inc;y ( ;

continued effectiveness of AMPIP's previously filed rate for mtrastate

for natural gas delivered to AMPI and Freeman’s municipal’gas utilit

data provided by AMPIP and market data provided by the City 't

21 proposed volumetric pipeline transportation rate. My testimony describes
, | ,



James A. Smith .
st of Service and Pipeline Rate

“service for the pipeline and will-also-show
_annual revenue:-requirement: since: the initial/

- ‘Commission, became effective October 5,

directives as. specified 'by:sfthef?Cémm

NG97-015?

Yes, I have incorporated-the Commission’s directive nio th




James A. Smith Docket:No. NG
Cost of Service and Pipeiine Rate

1 Q Please describe the justification for continuing the previously approved $(

volumetric firm transportation service ("FT") rate.

3 A, The cost justification for the volumetric FT rate is developed on-Scl
4 exhibits. The calculation consists of the levelized-annualrevenue requ
_ 5 pipeline system divided by the estimated annual throughput-transport
6 AMPI and the City to determine a unit rate. Schedules 3-thru
7 computation of the levelized annual revenué Tequirement; Co
8 development of the initial .rateA in this proceeding, a leveliz
9 re:qui:rement factor ("LARR"), expressed ‘as a percentage
10 the value of the gross investment in plantb and faciﬁ'tiés to 'détéﬁh)ngz
i1 revenue requireméms of the pipeline system. The LARR factorinc

12 reflecting debt service, depreciation, property taxes, operating -

A3 expenses, property insurance and regulatory fees. The compdneﬁt's i
14 service model are escalated where appropriate over a 45 yearpenod,

135 discounted at AMPIP’s cost of capital to determine a Net Present *V:

16 the sum of cost of service components. The value of :an amount expre:
17 annual annuity payment based on the cost of capital becomes the amoun

for the system. The LARR factor is expressed as a percentage of

investment included in the cost of service model.

What is the amount of the levelized annual revenue requirément and
21 transportation rate determined by your calculations?

22 A, AMPIP’s levelized annual revenue requirement is $196,824. Tk

23 transportation rate necessary to recover these costs is $1.035/Mef, obtaine

24 the levelized annual revenue requirement by the revised 'transporlati’c’m;.\l,o
3 .



James A. Smith
;':"1 ” ost-of 5Sfervicea_and7fPipE“nE Rate

. shown on Schedule 2 of $196,824, I-conclude that AMBIP'sldidlnot:rec

Docket No. N

190,215 Mecf. Later in my testimony I will address the basis fforf-:‘gfi

transportation volumes.

Since inception of the volumetric transportation rate on-October 5, 1997, has
been able to recover its levelized annual revenue. requirement duri
period?

No. The Commission authorized a volumetric 1

has not fully developed. Sbhedﬂlé 2 show
for 1999 and 1998 were 176,475 Mef and 1 ,
$0.99/Mecf transpertation rite o' the: throughput voliimes resul
transportation revenues of $1‘74,7:J§0“?_fbt 1999-:7;‘1“(1“&157 :428for 1998
these revenues to the leveled cost of »s‘ex"f—‘Vi'ce;;ofi’?$l"-y.‘9v

Order, or by comparison to the levelized cost-of service contained

service in either 1998 or 1999.



| Should the refund ob]xgatlon assoc:-‘;
been.in effect-be removed? : ‘-
Yes. AMPIP did not rover&;;,lrecoQ ‘
~edch-con iited based: on: theis

3the‘fC1ty consentecl tothe G  ' /N

Please fp}rovidc- more -d
requnrements begm _

Schedule 3y Page 1.0f 3,

‘-z[equtl{rﬁmej_n,t_sseox'eruthe'if:ﬁrst

‘Column Cof Sehedule 3, Pag
the pipeline less the value ofas

City purchased that:segrent for 31

Has AMPIP added any additional.
No. :

What does your cost of service mOdé‘L-jcdﬁ‘Sifﬂé;r]zéiSfathé;‘ i ’
pipeline? .

The “in-service” date of the: plpelme in’ the model is

1996, as directed by the Commission’s June 2 19980 .rder . The
book depreciation reflects nine month’s of costs - for 1996,1

operation for cost consideration in- determmmg a lcvehved annua

begins with 1997,




James A, Smith Docket No. N
“Caost of Service and Pipeline Rate

' portion sold:to the City.

What-is the recovery period for the p.ipé‘line*in:\']egiment‘?

The pipeline investment is recovered over a 40' yeaf_ﬁooke life at the ra

year. The annual depreciation is also-developed on Schedu1e4 and’

Page 1 of 3 of Schedule 3 in Column F. This amount has been redugied

Please explain your treatment of property.taxes:in the cos

The model includes the actual property tax liability for the years. 19

My estimate of property taxes »-‘as_socifate‘fd? Witiha;-zzi was based o)

judgement I made having the actual ;pr,obarty‘-.taxvesfincuﬁéd{;farv the
1999. AMPIP’s pipeline is located in five townships tax districts of v
My analysis was based onthe property tax expcti’encegofiféééhr.'dﬁthé“:‘
districts. My estimate of property taxes for 2000w &b

experience for the four yf:ars:'of:"his't“ar'y* »Th‘e‘? stimate

estimate and incorporated  on Page 1 of 3- of Schedule 3 in Column ;H

tax amounts are escalated-at 2.75% per year.

What method is used for tax depreciation?

Tax depreciation uses alternative Modified Accelerated - Cost - Recov
(MACRS) with a 22 year tax life on a straight line basis. The‘vh'alf4y¢af-;¢'

also used.




to book: deprecxatlon Smce th1

the;same:;as«rf:thcbtax':rvsb.-';bgq, _d‘_i

As established in-the cmgl 9}

at9% , whichis the rate on'

the-amount incurred in 1999 ag 'the::ﬁ]odcl.




peline Rate

plain-your tfﬁrea,t;mf:nt"o't?a_t’he-fffI;n‘s'uvanjeeacoszfzc;amgg;r;y; »

Ch‘é‘!i’g’é:d}iﬁs"ilt!ff-i‘i'ncf:“ipr;oviﬂers. The result of this:hasiin

ly-beginning in 2000, T include the

I have shown-arinual

included” feasonable- esc
contractual; «and expeCte increas
escalator-of 1.9%, whic

project.

What was ‘the result ofyourle

determination?

This-amount is shown on Page 2 »dff’Be,' Sched

pipeline rate is developed.




LA

15
16
17
18
19
20

Jainies A. Smith
Cost of Service and Pipeline Rate

Q.

Have you provided additional detail about your determination of AMPIP

Yes. Each of Schedules 2 - 5 include a section showing Sources and'N

references provide additional documentation for the cost of service.

What throughput volume did you use todevelop ‘the: volumetric /rat
Schedule 27 |

I developed the volumetric rate using estimated throughput-volumes of 190

Please explain the analysis. of throughput- volumes youperformedto a

volume.

gas delivered to the City. My estifnate:of throughput vo]umes is:shol

Is it necessary to change the volumes of gas as originally: projected to be;

AMPI?

No. In the original application, the volume of gas estimated to bede '

was set at 144,000 Mcf. The actual volumes of. gas dcfli}fvérgd_:?ibi;
1999, as shown on Schedule 6, was 144,602 Mcf and,'Iﬂil%;;l2'9‘f.Mcf"}iﬂ

believe the original estimate for AMPI continues to be areasonablepro;




mies A, Smith |
‘of Service-and Pipeline Rate

Did you make any modificationsito Staff’s Exhibit____(DAJ-1)? .-

Yes, I made amodification whick T ‘cohsidérj’ftg be:minior. On‘the
were six. Large Cornmarci;al-ecu's‘tjo‘,mjérj’si.i‘dém:itfj;éd: as”

of Commercial customers, of ‘the ‘twe »

customers could also be-co

Commercial category i

How do volumies-of ga
estimates?

To begin with, two of ‘the nine:cu

~ during 1999 wa515409 M
39,500 Mef of gas-annu; a“ g

estimated to require-44,000 Mc

What do- you estimate-the: gas v
will ultimately be?
Lestimate that the Large Commercial portion of:

23,000 Mcf annually. My'ée’s,timatc:;inflfakeié: no: ptéVisl.o for tf

have not converted to gas. Freceived'no indication from the:Cit

will in fact convert to gas. I have also attempted 1o provide: )

development of the customers that are connected: to- ‘gas to:
10 i




o8t of & éi*vi’ce and Pipeline Rate
representative consumption. Some of these customers are-also wea
the weather generally has been warmer than n
Although I did not make a detailed calculation
miake a provision in my est’im’até :fbr co,r’is,umfpﬁ

¢loser to:the norm.

Q. Didyoumake other adjustments’to:proj
A Yes,Imade one addi;tlienﬁli:éhﬁngﬁ;*'Tfhei;

conniected to its distribution- sys;gmijﬁ’st as'projected.in

for 1998 and 1999, T believe the estimated: use pe

reduced to 250 Mef. per customer,

5,000 Mef for Commercial dnd 1

The estimated throughput to the ,Ci‘ty:i

for AMPI brings the estimated total pipeline througt

of the South Dakota Administrative Rules. The ijn‘itjfiélﬂigqges ‘

statements included. or that are not applicable. The reasons ce:

11




st:;oi’,:Serviaéa;‘n’(’l’::'fl%ipiéline;Raite |
applicable is described on page two-of the listing. Wawerof

applicable'is respectfully requested of the:

Please: summarize AMPIP’s position? |
My testimony shows: that-f

AMPIP did not recover

that the. required: rate
sérviceas —:ﬁléd hereth
S'ﬂbj'ect:l.tof%"refuhd} Th
and may coninue in e

refund-any of the arriounts

M., HarlanMamme ;

AMPIP's :de.s‘_i;r'éé"ftjotffqr 20

-opportunity for'the Gi

relief-at alaterdate. .

- Does this conclude your testimon

Yes it does.




)
HENNEPIN ) |

Affiant having been first duly Swotﬁs—~'9ﬁ‘o,a{,ﬂi';vdféi?;bs’estﬂhkiz;,SéYS,:,




Schedule 1 .
Schedule 2 ..

Schedule 3 ...... s

Schedule 4 .....

SChedule 5 ...ovvvvvveereeeirieeeiiciieeceeen il Op ,ratiﬁgl;{Expégi

Schedule 6 ...

Schedule 7 .......... s -........Estimated Transpo




. vlded Contract Consultm'g:f'Sé'r'»vices 10
da: Nmural Gas Utilities
st Energy Company; Director;,Rates. “Donovan Ccmpames Inc (DCI)
irector, Rates - Donovan. Compames Inic. .
Anaslyst - Donovan Companies; Inc.

-~ Viking Gas Transmission
l)akomw NSP Gas

~ DI Gas Reveriue Reduxrements
riddn - Sauthem Gas Company Capital Structire
?_’V ’mwm DCI Gas Capital Structure

Capltal Structure
‘Revenue: Requ:rements
Revenue Requireiments
Revenue: Requirements
Revenue Requirements-
Revenue: Requirements
Revenue Requirements




e, Inc. , . Seh
and Pipeline Rate

SDPUC Order dated June 2, 1998; Dok. NG 97-015

Volume 7 : Voliimetric
Amount. Rates

niiilized Revenue Requirements $196,824

il Blended Volumetric-Rate Required

Ei'{ivméi\i: Rate to recover-the Annualized Revenue Rejquj;ememf

Ac‘ma&f‘ﬂwuughpm Volumes - 1999 - MCF : . ",1_‘76‘,,475
/ ctunl“Throughput Volumes - 1998 - MECF- 179220

as:"Annuﬁiiichui'r.'emgh_t". A

- ke 3, mluhm {b): Line 2 dmdcd by me T abovc
Lines 4 & 5, column-(a): Actual throughput volumes Schedule 6 .
Lines 4-& §, column (b): Line 2 column (a) divided: by Li me 4 column (a) and: Lme 5 column (a) resp cliv

Page i




B»
$4) Shortterm Debit

(1)

!996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2004

Plantin

Service

I X_jz_r Additions

"Net™

Invéstment
Ratg Base

©

1,256,056
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
@
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
¢
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
¢
0
0
0
0
]
0
0

1,256,056

D)

1,233,028

1,202,324

-189 092

158,388,

127,684

96,980

66276
35,572

4868

0

2312438 12




% ofOrpmalCost
) 4.03%

9.0000% 9.0000%" Prescn;"}'”‘uga
alue ‘Preserit-Value . Present Valug. &
{Book-  of Operating  of Carrént:
- Deprecintion  Expenses- -Propeity: Taxes

® © “ o

23,709 E

10015
9,188
7,733 134897
7,085 " 12,986
6,509 12,134
5972 11,338
5479 10,595
5,026 . 9,900
4,611 9,250-
3881
© 3,561
3,267
- 2,997
2,749
2,522
2,314
2,123
1,948
1,787
1,639
1,504 ) 3,039
1,380 ' 2865
1:266 3,344 2,701 ;
1,161 3,124 16
1,066 2,919
978 2,728
142 2,549
0 2,382
0 2,226
0 2,080
1,943
887,722 330,436 554,189




SR 46 Column E Avcrage et mvcstment apphed-’to ebt €08
l 'u‘:3 46, Column F: Book dcpremanon per AMP

Lme 46 Columnb A E: Total of annua] present- value amounts: for;; c
the-amounts shown on Line RRI.
¢ o%umns Fand G: Summnry of Levelized ‘Annual Revenue: Reqmrements Colu




ervice:and: Plpelme Rate
jestment and Related Costs

 -$1 367 656

' :(3) Net PlpelmeiOngxnal Cost

Adjustments to Cost ltems for Sold Portior

(4) Annual Book Depreciation $33,432 8:.16%

. " Sources and Notes; '
' Line:1: Pipeline original cost per AMPIP books: and records

Line 2: 7,675 Feet of 6" Steel to be sold to the. City of Freeman 'SD. This: pomt)n'

the city limits and thus on the. City's side of the/town ‘border statlon
Line 3: Net AMPIP original cost of the: pipeline..

Line 4: Book depreciation per AMPIP's books-and: recbrds shown in'Column: A

Percent reduced is determined above on Lines 1.- 3. Net AMPIP' portion is-
shown in Column C.

Page 5




I Year
Annual Escalated

Amount Escalator Amount
A) (B) ©
ted~ £G)'pe_,rt:llt.,ilng_;‘f{nd ‘Maintenance $12,000 35% 8 1-2,:420-:‘
ay operations-and ‘maintenance of pipetine facility’ :
{2y AMPIP ~'Opetating-and Mairiténance Costs $1,740 3.5% $1801
Teaining; readings, pgiro]lingfof!inc by:local-AMPI personnel :
(3} Pipeline Repair and Locating Costs $1,294 3.5% $1,339
Misbéllnﬁcous.iépnii: and Jocating costs
{4) Corporate Services $6,710 3.5%,

- Managenvent; clerical, accounting and tax work

G

ntial- Audit Review Fees $500 3% - $518

ide nudit seryices fees

¥ nsurance $18,000 0.0%
“Anniial Fee

Assessment $1,500 v ‘ :O;O% : 31500 :
ttice of Pipeline Safety User Fee ‘

) Regilatory Fees 515 00% __$325

. AGross Receipts tax; Corporate Filing Fee

O Toul 19%

= &aurc@:‘ and-Notes: :
" Line'l;Column A: Per AMPIP contract with NSP-NGS for plpelme operanons und mamtenuncc 5¢
- Lme 1, Column B: Contract escalator, -
Lines 1= 8, Column C; Year 2 level of cost with escalator-appligd-to, year- ¥ hlsmncal bascd amounts
Line 2, Column A: AMPIP direct costs of employée pipeline haintenance nctwmcs
Lines2 - 5, Column B: Annual escalator brsed on ariticipated: inflation.
~Line3, ColumnA: Miscellaneous repair & location costs, 1999-cost éffect duscoumcd lo rcﬂcct
base year equivalent value
Line 4, Column A: Portion of AMPI corporate-costs associated with the plpelme
Tine 3, Colump-A: Auditand Icgal fees based on-actual-resuls, v
Line 6, Column,A: Insurance costsbased on actualresults; $15,000 years 1997-1999, $18,000 years 2000+
** Line7, Column A: OPS assessment baséd on actual festilts.
Line 8, Column A: Regulatory fees based on actual results.
Ling 9, Columns A and C: Sum ofyear | and year 2, respectively, O&M costs from Lines | - 8.
Line:9; Column B: Weighted annual O&M escalator based on experises and individual escalators
shown on Lines I - 8.




‘Res ,entlal & Small Commercnal E
Large Commerclal

: T,étal Clty oﬁFté&jﬁhn :

7y

AMPI

6. Total AMPIP Throughiput

. Sources‘

Columns (b) & (c), Lme 2: Columns (b) & (¢
Columns (b) & (), Line 3: City of Freenian: Fmance Oﬁ‘
Columns (b) & (c), Line 4: AMPIP:& Cxty
Columns (b) & (c), Line’5: AMPIP,

of Freeman Finance:Officer,




Transport Volumes (Mcf)

®)

C!tv of .E:r“e'eman:;

3 -Large Commercla] »
“Customier Na

Did Not Convert

Did Not Cdnvmt

~ Total Large Commercial -

" Small Commercial
Customers

Residential
Appliance Units -

Total Annual Transport Volumes

“Sources:

Format is based on SDPUC Staff. Exhlblt . (DAJ- 1), page14.

Column{d) Line 1:estimate: based onactu AM}?If,cqrgggurpptlonfpa

Column (c) Lines 4-12: AMPIP estiniate & j ‘_,;_,"gemen'tv‘i;ése L:‘im'
consumption information for 1998 and 1999 received: from’ City of Freeman manceO

Column (b) Line 15: City of Freeman- Fmance Ot’ﬁcer

Column {c) Line 15: AMPIP judgement based on 1998 & 1999 results ~

Column (b), {c) & (d) Line 17: Is the initial estimate: (Dok NG97-0135), of SDPUC Staff

Pagu,s




Exhibit No. 3
: ”Le,tter" '(‘T_J'ﬁ,COncuif’r\éncéiv

Michée‘l Schultz, .Fopme Mayor
- Freeman, SD










s) demgnated in the |

4 0 Rate:and: Charges Thesrates: for service underthis
as follows:

Base Rate Lost & Unaccounted Gas Perc

Transportation Service $0.99/MMBTU 1%

Authorized Overrun Service  $0.99 per-Dkt

However, Transporter has the right at any i
SDPUC to adjust the rates applicable to's

1.0 Daily Tolerance; Penalty P
daily scheduled volume shall-be the daily-
Unless otherwise agreed, in the-event the daily g sar
deviates above or below the daily-scheduled volur
taleranoe level, and Transporter is: assessed char

20  General Terms and Conditions. Any terms or conditions not
- Schedule shall be determined consistent with Transporter’
Conditions, which are incorporated by reference into this Rate 'Schedule.

Issued an: 09/05/97 Issiued by: Harlan Mammen Effective: 09/08/97
BDPUC Docket No. NG97-015 President Order Date:  09/05/97
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20, le: 13 ::72 -

AMPI Pipeline, Inc.
List of Statements Included With This Filing or Not Applicable
Pursuant to Chapter 20:10:13

Statements

Statement A Balance Sheets

Statement B Income Statements

Statement C Earned Surplus

Statement D Cost of Plant

Schedule D-1 Plant Account Detail

Schedule D-2 Plant Additions, Retirements
Schedule D-3 Workm 'Papers Test-Year

Schedule E 2 Work1 .
Schedule E-3 Workm

StatementG R_ate of’ _R_etum Deb G
Common Stock Capital
Schedule G-1 Stock Dividend:
ScheduleG-2 - Common S
Schedule G-3 Reacqmsmon
Schedule G-4 Earnings per:Sh
Statement.-H Operating.and Mai
Schedule H-1 Adjustments 10:O&M -
Schedule H-2 Cost.of Power and'Gas

Schedule H-3 Workmg,i apers for Listed: Expense Accounts ‘
Schedule H-4 Working Papers-Interdepartmental Transactions .~
Statement | Operating Revenues - ' |
Statement J Depreciation’ Expense :
Schedule J-1 Other Deprecxatlon/Amortlzatlon Expenses
Statement K Income Taxes: ‘

Schedule K-1 Working Papers-Federal Income Taxés

Schedule K-2 Book-vs. Tax Depreciation Differences -

Schedule K-3 Working Papers-Consolidated Fed. Income Taxes .
Schedule K-4 Working Papers-Current Tax Greater tha ,Consolldated*
Schedule K-5 Working Papers- Allowance for State Incotiie Taxes
Statement L Other Taxes

Schedule L-1 Working Papers for Other Taxes

I _penses (O&M)




AMPI Pipeline, Inc.
List of Statements Included With ThisFiling or Not Applicable.
Pursuant to Chap,ter 20:10:13

Statements
Statentent M Overall Cost of Service
Statement N Allocated Cost of Service
20210 3.%98 Statement O Comparison of Cost of Service
20:10:¢13:99  Schedule O-1 Derivation of Increased Rates
20:10:13:100 Statement P Fuel Cost Adjustment Factor
20:10:13:101  Statement Q Description of Utility Operations
20:10:13:102  Statement R Purchases from Affiliated‘Companies

(1)

2) :
not 1ssued any common or. prefe‘rred stock or bunds LAl AMPIP financ
through loan agreements with AMPI. ’
















i :depreciating:the pipeline over40 years eat’;a;rété;iof:;’lil’;vﬁ%. tat
1 cost of service study includin jepreciation expense-and the-effect:
iation over the book life of the: ST SR
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Column A: Per AMPIP contract with NSP'NGS for:
Line 1, Column.B: Contract escalator.
Contirined., ,....

‘pipeline-operations an




AMPI Pipeline; Inc.

Operating and Maintenance Expense-'——:Rule’%Z 10

Lings 1 - 8, Column C: Year 2 level of cost with escalator applied to year 1 hxstoncal

Livie 2, Column A: AMPIP direct costs of employee pipeline maintenanceactivities.

Lmeﬁ 1-% Column B: Annual escalator based:on anticipated inflation.

Line 3, Column A Miscellaneous repair and location costs. 1999 costs’ mcurred is dsscoun

to reflect base year equivalent-amount.

Line 4, Column A: Portion of AMPI corporate costs: associated with:the: plpehn&

Line 5, Column A: Audit fees based on actual results.

Line 6, Column A: Insurance costs:based ori-actual results; $15,000 years 1997-
1999, $18;000: years 2000+,

Line 7, Column A: OPS assessment based:on. actual results,

Litie 8, Column A; Regulatory fees based on: actualresults.

Line 9, Columns A and C: Sum:of year: I and § Year 2, respectively, O&M:costs: from Lme
Lige 9, Column B: Weighted annual O&M: escalator based-or expenses and:ind
shown on Lines 1 -8, '

~bas













AMPI Pipeline, Inc,

Other Taxes - Rule20101394 o




f Statement:M:(Seh




‘ (CSS) Lom= lurm Dc.bl
‘(('54) Shortsterm Debt

v Capnal S[ructure {CS)7

Weighted -
Cost Weight Cost - |

0.00% 0.00%
0.00%  0.00%
9.00%  100:00% -

Service
I Year Additions
M| - (0

1957 ]
1998 0
1999 0
2000 1]
2001 0
2002 0
2003 0
2004 0
2408 0
206 0
2007 0
2008 0
2004 0
2010 0
20m 0
2012 0
2013 0
2004 0
2015 0
2016 0
017 0
20138 0
2019 0
2020 0
2021 0
2022 0
2023 0
204 0
2025 0
2026 0
2027 ]
2028 0
2029 0
2030 0
2031 0
2032 0
33 0
2034 0
2035 ]
2036 0
2037 0
2038 g
2039 0
2030 0
: 2041 ]
£ i?} I‘m}cﬁ 1 itals 1,256,056

ln', éstiment

1996 1,256,056

1171,620

Net

Rale:Bage

)

1,233,028
1,202,324

1,140,916
E110,212
1,048,804 - :95;
1,018,100 -
987,396 ).247 ¢
956,602 87484 - -
925,988 84,721
895284 81957 .-
864,580 79,194 °
833,876 76,431
803,172 73 667
772,468 '
741,764 -
711,060
680,356
649,652
618,948
588,244
557,540
526,836
496,132
465,428
434,724
404,020
373,316
342,612
311,908 . :
281,204 30,704
250,500 . 30,704
219,796 21,163 30,704 75,360
189,092 18;400 30,704 .- 76i753
158,388 15,637 30,704 “78475
127,684 - 12,873 30,704 79,622
96,980 10,110 30,704 81:095
66,276 7,347 30,704 82,596
35,572 4,583 30,704 - 84125

4,868 1,820 30,704 '35:682

54 174
55,177
- 56,198:

30,704

0 219 4,868 87:267

0 0 0 18:882 .

0 0 0 90,527 ,08¢

0 0 0 92202 79,206
0 0 0 "93;9'09 81,384

2,312,438 1,256,056 2,895,099 2,148,489

Page |



eled:by SDPUC Order duted June 2, 1998, Dok. NG 97:015

E0 Annual Revenve Requyemen - LARR
8 $50:655 S $196.722 |

‘ TN olw _;gésji:‘,
' _242% _403% 2.72%

000 9.0000% 9.0000% 9.0000%  Present Value
- Préseiit Valué Present Value Present Value Present Value  ofRéevenue
of Dbt of Book  ofOperating  of Cument  Requirenients -
Retym Depreciation  Expenses  Property Taxes or(Excess) _ Summary.- LARR: Ampiunts:
A (B) (© (D) E)y & S s

)

00842 28.169 35,843 24,810
9015 25843 33492 24,168
0,387 23,709 31,295 19,309
71,764 21,751 31,368 18,957
64,043 19,955 29,311 17:870
57107 18,308 27,388 16,846
30880 16,796 25,592 45880 10
45202 15,409 23,913 14969 99,58
40280 14,137 22,345 [ EE S "96,‘_373"-’.{5@‘2\"iih;jhl:xh’l'¢qiljiljgni§[itg', ;
35.787 12,970 20,879 13,302 82,038 L
31,761 11,899 19,510 12,539 75,709
28.156 10,916 18,230 11,820 69,123
24.930. 10,015 17,034 11;142 63,122
2,048 9,188 15,917 10,503 57,653
19466 8,429 14,873 9,901 52,669
17,163 7,733 13,897 9,333 48,127
15107 7,005 12,986 8,798 43,986
1274 6,509 12,134 8,294 40214
11,640 5972 14,338 7818 36768
10,486 5,479 10,595 7,370
£:893 5,026 9,500
7,743 4,611 9,250
6723 4,230 8,644
,BR19 3.881 8,077
3,018 3,561 7,547
4,310 3,267 7,052
3,684 2997 6,589
3132 2,749 6,157
2647 2,522 5,753
2220 2314 5,376
1,846 2,123 5,023
1518 1,948 4,694
1,232 1,787 4,386
982 1,635 4,098
766 1,504 3,829
5719 1,380 3,578
417 1,266 3344
278 1,161 3,124
159 1,066 2,919
58 978 2,728 , 6,026
6 142 2,549 , 4,830
0 0 2,382 , 4,392
0 0 . 2226 : 4,121
0 0 2,080 3,866
1,943 . 3:627
887,722 330,436 551,189 371,220 2,140,567

Page | '







enerates all of its re
ity'o
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AMPI Pipeline, Inc.

Description of Utility Operations: 20:10:13:101

AMPIP operates an intrastate natural gas pipeline extending from-a point on the-ex

Northern Natural Gas interstate pipeline located attownship 101 Notth;R:
24, in MeCook County, South Dakota, south along 447th Avenue to Tui
along County #10 to Turner County #15, South-along County #10:toState
Wi‘:hl along Highway #44 to US 81 and then:south along:Highway 81.. The'p
district regulating station in the SE 1/4 of Sectlon 26 township:99N; Rangcz W

& uumy

T‘l‘w pipc":)ine began operations in 1'995 with"t‘he only customer bei

Free Fhe thy of Freeman concm'red,vhth the exxstmg rate-as ﬁled in
Acopy of former mayor Michael Schultz’s 1997 statemient of concurrence 1sf.1nc luded:- witt
application.

inihe funwe, AMPIP pay insial additional taps for defiverics o potential cusfomersa
praposed route as customer requests arise. If necessary, AMPIP would file:additional
sariffs and rotes as services may be added.



AMPI Pipeline, Inc.

Purchases from Affiliated Companies: 20:10:13:102

AMPIP is a wholly-owned subsidiary company of AMPI To minimize'o‘ ing
utilizes services from the parent company i : Tow i
of those services and the amounts charged to“AM
~ Schedule 5 of Exhibit 2, herein, and is addresse

Annual Charges‘from AMPI to AMPIP

- AMPIP~0 & M Costs o $1,740
Training, teadings, patrolhng of line by local; AMPI personnel

Corporate Services
Management, clerical, accounting and tax work

; Total Charges to AMPIP from AMPI

AMPI direct costs and corporate services are provided as a means of ‘minimizing reso 1
requirements for both AMPI and AMPIP.

gencral management of the pipelme busmess asa’ subsxdlary of AMPI A-portio
and management support time is included, as well as. professxonal internal services
« Accounting, auditing, and reporting. As: with the direct costs, because the's :
portlun of various employees’ time, and they are familiar with the business; usm 1 their se
is the lowest cost and most effective alternative.

Affiliate rate of return data associated with the provision of the services discussed above i
available. »



vuLa wanuia BURHIL wanes: pqmmlssmn
WEEKLY FIEINGS :
For the Period of March 30, 2000 through- April 5, 2000

If you need a complete copy of a filing faxed, ovemnight expressed, or mailed to: you, pleas.
Delaine Kolbo within five business days.of this filing.’ :
Phone; 605-773-3705 Fax: 605-773-3808

CONSUMER COMPLAINTS

€700-057 Inthe Matte of Cmmplaunt fi Ied by Lan

df;wilars rugher than it has ever been H’ di
at casual rates because he was no lo
switched to MCl without his knowledge
Sprint and Business Options without-hi;
wife have never authonzed anyone to- sV

| 1 99' The cemplamant requests that hls rates b
changed withaut his consent.

Staff Analyst: Charlene Lund

Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer

- Date Docketed: 03/30/00
Intervertion Deadline: NA

CT00-058 I the Matter of the Complaint i
‘against Business Optio '
‘Unauthorized Switchin

Complainant reports that for the billing. period:s F
contained charges of $76.48 from HOLD:Bi ices
that he niever agreed to those services, either verbany or
switching of his long distance services constitutes fraud-
Brzycki from Business Options that his services were =d on: M
complainant requests compensation for his time to" resolv u
time and expenses to come to Pierre at $300.00, for a total compen

Staff Analyst: Charlene Lund

Staff Attorney: Camron Hoseck
Date Docketed: 04/03/00
Intarvention Deadline: NA




M 'l'a‘i'n‘t?:-ﬁi'edﬁrfby Terrell W. Reetz, Custer,
adeCommumcatnons Regarding Unauthorized

ﬁféﬁav'a" complaint-against Crusade Communicatit
ce:without authorization. He is seeking reimburse
deritified in SDCL 49-31-93,

' NATURAL GAS

"

lication of Associated Milk Producers; I
Natural Gas Transportation Rate-an

i;}»ccntmue the current y eﬁQCtIV‘e"*’ g

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS

1 A' “pﬁcaﬂon of Concentric Carrier Services;
rto Provide Telecommunications Service:
rvices, in'South Dakota.

. submitted an application to provided facilities-based
exchange telecommunications services-in SouthiDa
tovide all forms of telecommunications service to busi







BEF.RE THE P

On April 3, 2000, the Associated Mi ‘Produce
Associated Milk:-Producers, Inc.

The CQmmlssuon found that p_ ;
mquesied by the executive-director-up:to the's atut,ory limito

ORDERED, that AMPIP shall:deposit'a filing fee; to-be-est:
in the SDPUC regulatory assessment fee:fund-and it -shall-dépo
requesied by the executive director.

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this _o7 ;BA%ay- of‘May, 2000.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY ORDER OF THE C 1 M|

The undersigned hereby certifies that this ‘

- goeument has heen served today upon all parties of
1 mcord in this docket, as listed on the docket service
I #ist, by facsimile or by first class mail, In properly
1 addressed })welopas, with-charges. prepaid thereon.




transpertation rate and tarn‘f so it may sefve. bcth%A IPlanda’
be owned and operated by the City of ‘Freeman; South ‘D Iakota:w,(;;reema
proposed-an effective date of October 5; 1997.

Commission ruled as follows: (1)AMPIP-
-sefviee, calculated in the'same manner-as:
‘Mcfshall be left in place until September
9%; (3) any undercollections by AMPIP ar
ffacmty shall begm when the plant was:fir t*‘

hearmg for Staf‘f’s review; and (6) AMPIP sha '
intrastate natural gas transportation rate by ‘Marchi1, 200, “Chairm:
the charging of interest.

On February 23, 2000, John Winter, Federal and:Dakotas:Regt
‘Northern States Power Company (NSP), filed a request on-behalf of:
extension of the March 1, 2000, filing date to April 1, 2000, At it
February 29, 2000, meetmg, the Commission unanimouslyvoted to'g
an extension. On April 3, 2000, AMPIP filed its application.

At its regularly scheduled August 22, 2000, meetingthe: Commission ¢
appilcatlon Commission Staff recammended authorizing AMPIP to.cori
service at the rate approved by order dated June 2, 1998, and. to:re
obligation due to overcollections from the period June 2, 1998, throug‘
2000, and thereafter. Staff noted that there was no need for a waiver- of-fadml
rules regarding the tariff schedule.




_ The Commlssuon has JUI’lSdICtIOn over thls matter pursua

_.lons from the penod June 2 1998 threug

~ f-,,,.,‘eréfore

GERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

) ~ Fhe undersigned hereby certlf s that this: -




ugust 30, 2000

- William Bullard, Jr.

500-East Capitol
Pierre; 8D 57501

Re:  AMPIP Intrastate Natural Gas Transportation-Rate Filing

Docket No. NG00-004
(Gas Transportation Tariff — Final Rates

Dear Mr. Bullard:

fames A. Smith
NSP:Sr. Regulatory Consultant, on behalf of
‘AMPI Pipeline, Inc.

bEP 3 5 2000

SOUTH: OAKOTA PUBL
UTILITIES COMMISSION




s Ve VIGEL ORI NG

MG LIV MINNESOTA
GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE TARIFF SDPUC NO. 1

RATE SEHEDULE - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

1.0 Availability. This Rate Schedule is available for the transpdrta
itural gas on a firm basis for any Shipperwhere (1) Transporter has:
it System capacity exists to provide the service requested
as executed-a Transportation Service Agreement (“TSA”)-wher
totransport gas for Shipper's account up to a specific maximum:d:

R yrees

- 20  Gas Supply; Upstream Transportation, New Fagilities. Sh

- responsible for arranging for all natural gas supplies and inter: :
shipper's gas on Northern to the point of receipt. Shipper must pay for all?

required to physically connect to AMPIP’s pipeline.

3 0  Receipts and Deliveri

40 Rates and Charges. Thef‘rat'e’s‘z‘.fo,r service under:
ag follows: |

Base:Rate Lost & Unaccounted'G

Transportation Service $0.99/MMBTU 1%
Authertzed QOverrun Service  $0.99 per Dkt

However, Transporter has the right at any time and
SDPUC to adjust the rates applicable to setvice un

5.0  Daily Tolerance; Penalty P
Shipper's daily scheduled volume shall:
Tariff. Unless otherwise agreed, in the eventith
Shipper deviates above or below the-daily scheduled
Northern's Tariff tolerance level, and Transport
Northern, Shipper shall pay, in additionto the:ap
ar-amount equal to any payment AMPIP is requnre

6.0 General Terms and Conditions. Any-terms-of conditi

and ‘Cohditions, which are incorporated by reference into this‘Rate:

gsped-ons August 29, 2000 Issued by: Harlan Mammen
BUPUC Docket No. NGO0-004 President






